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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agency Name Report Name
5/7/2016 1:55:27PM
"\\ Printed Date Printed Time
/ ! Created Date : 5/7/2016 1:42PM
ARRAIGN MENT REPORT

o Last Update : 5/7/2016 1:54PM

Incident # : 16-10982
CFS # : 610929
Court Date : 05/20/2016

Arrested Location : HAMLIN ST & COLLEGE ST

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
Middletown, CT

Name : RUSSO, ROSE A Sex: F

Location : 15 HAMLIN CT

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

-?ﬁ»’ﬁ‘h‘-"\‘f?“ ‘?:t:rrﬁr';

ARRESTVIOUATION DESERTFTION o

Statute Code : 14-213b

Violation Code i 14-213b - INSURANCE COVERAGE FALSE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type ; Summoned/Cited
: . Charge Date : 5/7/2018

4

Statute Code :  14-243(a)
Violation Code :  14-243(a) - UNSAFE MOVEMENT OF STOPPED/STANDING/PARKED MV
Viglation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 - Arrest Type : Summoned/Cited

Charge Date : 5/7/2016

SRR

Name : MAIO, WILLIAM Duty Assignment : K9

Role : Arresting Actlon Date : 5/6/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Name : JEFFRIES, RYAN Duty Asslganment : Patrol

Role : Arresting Action Date : 5/6/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arralgmh'ent Re'gort E\ rerg' ared by Ofc Mam # 5369 7

Ms. Rose A. Russo (age 80) was involved in a minor motor vehicle accident on College Street (at Hamiin
Court) on 05/06/2018, after she pulled into traffic in an unsafe manner.

During the course of my accident investigation, it was revealed that Ms. Russo cancelled her Trumbull
Insurance Co. policy back on 10/13/2014 because it was too expensive.

Therefore, | issued her M.S.C. ticket # MB 349677 for the following violations of the C.G.S. :
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- Insufficient Insurance, 14-213b
- Unsafe Movement From a Stopped Position, 14-243(a)

Ms. Russo is scheduled to appear at the Middlesex Superior Court (G.A.09) on 05/20/2016 at 09:00 hours.

End of report. .~~~ -
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE Arraignment Report

Agency Name Report Name
) 5/7/2016 4;55:35AM
" T - Printed Date Printed Time
s Created Date : 5/7/2016 2:23AM

Last Update : 5/7/2016 4:46AM

(_ ARRAIGNMENT REPORT /

Tt

BITHICR T
e

Incident # : 16-11034 Arrested Location : 1000 MAIN ST
CFS #: 611028 Bldg: Apt: Floor:
Court Date : 05/16/2016 MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name : KINLAW, DEIDRA Sex: F Race: B
Ry e ST A ey e R AR ST
iorF e

Location : 35 MAPLEWOOD TER

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

SR LA ST
)

EATION/BESCRIFTION s 17 T
Statute Code : 14-227a

Violation Code : 14-227a - OPERATING UNDER THE INFLUENCE OF DRUGS/ALCOHOL

Violation Code Type ; STATE STATUTE

Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 5/7/2016

Statute Code : 14-236
Violation Code : 14-236 - FLR TO DRIVE IN PROPER LANE - MULTIPLE-LANE HIGHWAY
violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violation Count : 3 Arrest Type 1 On-View Arrest
Charge Date : 5/7/2016

Statute Code : 14-299
Violation Code : 14-299 - FLR TO OBEY CONTROL SIGNAL
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : SUMMONED
Violatlon Count : 1 Arrest Type :  On-View Arrest

Charge Date : 5/7/2016

A e R

P T

v et dunde i
Name : ARROYQ, ELLIOT Duty Assignment :
Role : Arresting Action Date : 5/7/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

R R R B 7 EERE
On 07 May 2016 at approximately 0128 hours, [, a Middletown Police Officer was on routine patrol traveling

southbound on Main Street approaching the intersection with Washington Street. | observed a tan Honda
Accard bearing CT Reg. AC87147 make a left hand turn onto Main Street from Washington Street at a high
rate of speed, causing the fired to screech. The vehicle proceeded to travel northbound on Main Street.

As | observed the vehicle in motion, | found that the operator failed to maintain in the proper lane a total of
three times and failed to obey a traffic signal.
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| enacted my emergency lights and siren to initiate 2 motor vehicle stop. The operator responded by puliing
over onto the shoulder of the roadway on the Arrigoni Bridge.

| then made contact with the operator Deidra Kinlaw (23 YO), who was identified by her Connecticut
Operators License #048826260. | informed her of the reasons | pulled her over. Throughout my entire
interaction with Kinlaw, | observed that her eyes were bloodshot and glossy, her speech was slurred and
she had an odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating from her person. Kinlaw displayed a numerous
amount of behavior that led me to believe she was under the influence of drugs and/or alcohol.

Based on the above mentioned behavior and observations, | asked Kinlaw to submit to a Standardized
Field Sobriety Testing, which she agreed to do so.

The Standardized Field Sobriety Tests which consist of the Horizontal Gaze Nystagmus test, Walk and Turn
test & the One Leg Stand test were not performed to standard.

Kinlaw was placed under arrest and was then transported back to Police Headquarters for the booking
process.

Once back at Police Headquarters, Kinlaw was read her Notice of Rights form, which she signed. | then
read Kintaw; verbatim Section E: Implied Consent Advisory of the A-44 form. She was given the opportunity
to contact an attorney at approximately 0208 hours. | then requested that Kinlaw provide me with a breathe
test, which she agreed to do so. The results of the tests are as follows:

Breathe Test #1: B.A.C 2001 @ 0216 hours
Breathe Test #2: B.A.C .1845 @0235 hours

While in booking, Kinlaw admitted to drinking "Captain Morgan' (Rum) at a friends house in Meriden,
Caonnecticut. She stated that she began drinking at about 11:30pm on 05/06/2016 and stopped at about
11:45pm on 05/06/2016.

Kinlaw was issued Misdemeanor Summons Complaint #MC3292623 for CGS 14-2386; Failure to Drive in
Proper Lane (3 counts), CGS: 14-298; Failure to Obey a Traffic Signal & CGS: 14-227a; Operating a

Motor Vehicle While Under the Influence of Drugs and/or Alcohol. Kinlaw is scheduled to appear at GA 9 on
May 16, 2016 at 09800 hours. Kinlaw was released on a $500.00 Non-Surety Bond. She was then informed
that her opergtor’s license is suspended for 24 hours. Nothing further.

Ojficar's Signature Sworn to and subscribed ffrw‘ﬂ,s/) ? Day of ﬂ%ﬁo/ 4
57 . oUT _r A ,
Fd

=

otary Public)

A
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
. o 5/9/2016 8:23:24PM
Printed Date Printed Time

(\ ARRAIGNMENT REPORT

e

e ——

Created Date : 5/9/2016 12:49AM

Last Update : 5/9/2016 B:19PM

Incident # ; 16-11156 Arrested Location : 1189 WASHINGTON ST
CFS # ; 611273 Bldg: Apt: Floor: A9
Court Date : 05/23/2016

MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

Name :

LOPEZ, JAVIER

Location :

Bldg:

329 BELDEN DR

Apt: Floor:

NEW HAVEN, CT 06513

At sl

Statute Code :
Violation Code :
Violation Code Type :

Vloiation Count :

14-12(a)¥

14-12(a)* - OPERATE/ TOW UNREGISTERED MV
STATE STATUTE

1

Law Enfarcement Disposition :

Arrest Type ©
Charge Date :

RELEASED
Taken Into Custady
5/9/2016

Statute Code :
Violation Code :
Violation Code Type !

Violation Count :

14-147

14-147 - IMPROPER USE OF MARKER
STATE STATUTE

1

Law Enforcement Disposition :
Arrest Type :
Charge Date :

RELEASED
Taken Into Custody
5/9/2016

Statute Code :
Violation Code :
Violation Code Type ;

Vivlation Count :

14-213b

14-213b - INSURANCE COVERAGE FALSE MINIMUM REQUIREMENTS
STATE STATUTE

1

Law Enforcerment Disposttion :
Arrest Type !
Charge Date :

RELEASED
Taken Into Custody
5/9/2016

Vialatlon Count :

Statute Code !
Violation Code :
Violation Code Type :

14-36(a)

14-36(a) - OPN OF MV IN VIOL OF LICENSE CLASSIFICATION
STATE STATUTE

Charge Date ;

Law Enforcement Disposition :
Arrest Type :

RELEASED
Taken Into Custody
5/9/2016

LIRS
L

BT

Name :

Role : Arresting

TERRIBILE, JASON

Duty Asslgnment :

Actlon Date : Agency :

5/8/2016

MIDDLETOWN POLICE

#1407 westbound on Washington Street near #1189.
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At this time | utilized my Police Cruiser's on board MDT and ran a vehicle's Connecticut Registration Plate
#352-YUC that was traveling directly in front of me. The " system provided vehicle
information indicating the registration plate belonged on a 2004 Mitsubishi Endeavor four (4) door sedan
color white. The vehicle traveling directly in front of me appeared to be a 1990 color green Honda Accord
four (4) door sedan. When in a safe location to do so | activated my emergency lights and siren. The

operator responded to my request and pulled off and into the shoulder of the roadway near #1189
Washington Street. .

Contact was made with the operator who identified himself as Javier Lopez. Lopez was operating his
recently purchased vehicle 1900 color green Honda Accord four (4) door sedan, bearing the Misuse
Registration Plate #352-YUC. Dispatch attempted to identify Lopez's information from the information he
provided through the | ' system, but was unsuccessful. Lopez then provided a student
identification with a photograph of himself and name, but no date of birth was present. Lopez was unable to
provide any State of Federal identification to prove his identity or any State documentation of the vehicle.

Based on Lopez unable to provide any State or Federal Identification information he was placed info
handcuffs, checked for tightness, and double locked. Lopez was placed into the rear seat of Police Cruiser

#1407 for transport to Middletown Police Department. | then removed the rear registration plate from the
vehicle prior to departure.

Once at Police Headquarters Lopez was read his Notice of Rights, which he acknowledged by signing at
approximateiy 0039 hours. He then provided a different date of bitth, but still was unsuccessful in obtaining
identifying information. Lopez was then photographed and fingerprinted, which provided a Uniform Arrest
#8873007 and charged with C.G.S 14-147; Improper Use of Registration Plate, C.G.S 14-12(a)*;

Operating an Unregistered Motor Vehicle, C.G.S 14-213b; Failure to have Minimum Insurance, and C.G.S
14-36(a); Operating Motor Vehicle w/o License. After obtaining a confirmation on Lopez's fingerprints he
was provided a $500.00 Non-Surety Bond and released pending his arraignment on May 23, 2016 at 0900
hours. Lopez was cooperative and understanding throughout the entire interaction with him. Nothing

further.
Signptur Sworn to and subscribed b% _%e. is Day of _mq_ Jo1 e
L Notark Public)
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
5/1/2016 6:34:24AM
Printed Date Printed Time

Created Date : 5/1/2016 12:06AM

) Last Update : 5/1/2016 6:34AM

oy

{BESERIRD
Incident # : 16-10486 Arrested Location : WASHINGTON ST & MERIDEN RD
CF5 # : 610061 Bldg: Apt: Floor:
Court Date : 05/25/16 ) MIDDLETOWN, CT
MName : ALLISON, JONATHAN Sex: M Raca: W Age 28

FOREENDERARORERE L

Location : 9 UNIVERSITY PL

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
NEW HAVEN, CT 06511

14-12(a)*
Violation Code 1 14-12(a)* - OPERATE/ TOW UNREGISTERED MV
Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 5/1/2016

Statute Code : 14-227a{2nd)

Violation Code : 14-227a{2nd) - ILL OPN MY UND INFLU (2ND OFF)

Violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count : 1 Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody

Charge Date : 5/1/2016

Statute Code : 14-242
Violation Code : 14-242 - RESTRICTED TURN- FLR TO SIGNAL PROPERLY/GRANT RIGHT OF WAY
violation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL
Violation Count: 1 Arrest Type : Taken Inte Custody
Charge Date : 5/1/2016

R A S P

ARREST FMELOVEE DESCRID

Name : BLOOM, MATTHEW

Duty Assignment :
Role : Arresting Action Date : 5/1/2016 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE
s
MARKE e

Benn el e R g
On April 30, 2016, at approximately 2313 hours, this writer was conducting patrol in my marked Middletown
Police Vehicle, traveling Southbound on Ballfall Rd.

e

| observed a dark colored vehicle speed out Alsace Terr, directly in front of my vehicle, also traveling

Southbound on Ballfali Rd. | observed the vehicle swerving from side to side in the lane. The vehicle

approached the intersection of Ballfall Rd. and Washington St. and fook a right hand turn to travel
Westbound on Washington St., failing to use a blinker (in violation of 14-242). Central Dispatch advised me
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the vehicle, bearing CT Reg 183 WGG had an expired registration dating back to August 2015. | conducted
a motor vehicle on the vehicle, which pulled over on Washington St. as it turns into Meriden Rd.

| identified the operator as Jonathan Allison (27). 1 could smeli the odor of an alcoholic beverage emanating

from the inner compartment of the vehicle. Allison said he did not consume any alcoholic beverages prior to
operating the vehicle.

| conducted two pre-exit tests on Allison, one of which he failed. | conducted a series of Standardized Field
Sobriety Tests (SFST's) on Allison, all of which he failed. Allison was consequently placed under arrest and

transported to Middletown Police Headquarters for processing. He was apprised of his constitutionai rights

at 2351 hours.

{ read him the A-44 Implied Consent Advisory. | advised him | would be choosing a breath test, he said he

would take it without a problem. He was given a chance to call an attorney at 2357 hours and declined to
make this call.

Allison's first breath test, taken on the Draeger Alcotest 9510, which I'm certified on, was given at 0009
hours with a result of .1220. The second breath test, given at 0029 hours had a result of .1146.

Allison was issued a Misdemeanor Summons (MC 330305) in violation of 14-227A (2nd Offense).
Operating a Motor Vehicle Under the Influence of AIcohoIlDrugs, 14-12(A)*, Operating-an Unregistered

stop. Allison was

O Fe R e

. etoyn, CT.
Officer's Signature Sworn to and subscribegibef . ‘}:'J Day of W#
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MIDDLETOWN POLICE

Arraignment Report
Agency Name Report Name
g g 5/9/2016 3:49:22PpM
- e Printed Date Printed Time

B Created Date : 5/9/2016 3:35PM
%RRAIQNME,NIWREEQRZP”)

Last Update : 5/9/2016 3:49PM

Incident # : 16-06198
CFS # : 602486
Court Date : 05/18/2016

Arvested Location : 222 MAIN ST

Bldg: Apt: Flaor:
MIDDLETOWN, CT 06457

A o g it Rl e RS W‘ -?.-__ \’ﬂ.ﬁ\i‘@i ARy 5 %ﬁ_ & h.;grd“ﬁt‘
HErENDER DESCRIPTION L T

L

Name : ZIMMITTI, GIOVANNI

B

Location : 30 HUBBARD RE

Bldg: Apt: Floor:
HARTFORD, CT 06111

5 ek

g e
Statute Code : 53a-

167¢ :
Viotation Code : 53a-167c - ASLT PUBL SAFETY/EMERG MED PERS CAPABLE OF/CAUSE MINOR INJURY

Violatlon Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Arrest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 5/9/2016

Violation Count 1 1

Statute Code : 53a-182

Violation Coda ¢ 53a-182 - DISORDERLY CONDUCT OBSTRUCTING OR CONGREGATING

Violatlon Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enforcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Arvest Type : Taken Into Custody
Charge Date : 5/9/2016

Violation Count : 1

Statute Code : 53a-62

Violation Code : 53a-62 - THREATENING

Viclation Code Type : STATE STATUTE Law Enfarcement Disposition : BOOKED INTO JAIL

Violation Count : 1 Arrast Type : Taken into Custody

Charge Date : 5/9/2016

SR ENPLOVEE DESCRIFTION ST

Name : KRAEGER, ROBERT

Duty Assignment ;

Role : Arresting Action Date : 5/9/2018 Agency : MIDDLETOWN POLICE

RS R T S T
On 05/09/2016 at approximately 1430 hours |, Officer Kraeger responded

Department to pick up a outstanding arrest warrant for Giovanni Zimmitti that was held by this agency. MPD
case #2016-6198.

sty

Zimmittl was transported to MPD for booking and processing. Zimmitti was read his righis, processed,

charged with Threatening 2nd 53a-62, Assault of a public safety officer 53a-167¢, Disorderly Conduct
53a-182 and given a court date of 05/18/2016 at GA-09.
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Case closed.

A cancel was entered into or Zimmitti.

-

I . C
Sworn to and subscribed bef . Thi Dav of 7% 2o /€
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